

No. 24-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LEGAL INSURRECTION FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC HUDSON
Counsel of Record
TERRAZAS PLLC
1001 South Capital of
Texas Highway
Building L, Suite 250
Austin, TX 78746
(512) 294-9891
ehudson@terrazaspllc.com

376847



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Parents’ Right to Control Their Children’s Upbringing Is a Fundamental Liberty That the Decision Below Failed to Honor.....	5
II. Coercing Young Children to Embrace Views of Sexuality Contrary to Their Family’s Faith Burdens Their Religious Development and Thus Burdens Petitioners’ Free Exercise Rights	10
III. Forcing Parents to Choose Between Public Education and Adherence to Their Faith Imposes an Unconstitutional Condition on the Free Exercise of Religion	15
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	12
<i>Barnette v. West Virginia Bd. of Educ.</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	8
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	4, 18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	11
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	17
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	17, 21
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	14
<i>Mahmoud v. McKnight</i> , 102 F.4th 191 (4th Cir. 2024)	8, 12, 13, 19
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	2, 5, 8
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	2, 5, 8, 20
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	3, 6, 9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	4, 14, 16, 21
<i>Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon School District</i> , 675 F. Supp. 3d 551 (W.D. Pa. 2023)	13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	4, 21
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	2, 7
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	2, 3, 6, 10, 21
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	5
 Regulations and Rules	
Md. Code Regs. § 13A.04.18.01(D)(2)(e)(i)	14
S. Ct. R. 37.....	1
 Other Authorities	
<i>Greenfield & Quiroz, Cultural Mismatch and the Impact on Childhood Learning</i> , J. Applied Dev. Psychol., Vol. 34 (2013)	11
https://criticalrace.org/	1
https://equalprotect.org/	1
https://legalinsurrection.com/	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
https://legalinsurrectionfoundation.org/	1
<i>New guide helps parents protect kids against 'woke' ideologies in schools, available at https://www.foxnews.com/media/new-guide- helps-parents-protect-kids-against-woke- ideologies-schools.....</i>	1
Padilla-Walker & Thompson, <i>Combating Conflicting Messages of Values: A Closer Look at Parental Strategies</i> . Soc. Dev., Vol. 14, No. 2 (2005)	11
<i>Pride Puppy!</i>	12
